
Y19-751-CH Page 1  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

May 15, 2019 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

Y19-751-CH/Addendum #4 
 

CONNECTOR ROAD FROM HILTON DRIVEWAY TO APOPKA VINELAND ROAD 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 

Bid Opening Date:  May 30, 2019 
 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
A. The Bid Opening Date shall remain as follows: 

 
May 30, 2019 at 2:00 P.M. 
 
 

B. Note the REVISION to the Part D, Schedule of Prices as follows: 
 
Delete:  The Schedule of Prices issued in Addendum #1, Pages REVISED D-3 
through REVISED D-9 in its entirety.  
 
Replace with: The Revised Schedule of Prices, Page REVISED D-3 through 
Page REVISED D-9 attached in Addendum #4.   
 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF PRICES ATTACHED IN 
THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR SEALED BID SHALL RESULT IN YOUR BID 
BEING DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE. 

 

C. Note the REVISION to the Roadway Construction Plans as follows:   

Delete:  Roadway Construction Plan Sheets 1, 13,15, 18, 58-65, and 83-89 

issued with the Invitation for Bids. 

Replace with:  Roadway Construction Plan Sheets 1, 13, 15, 18, 58-65, and 
83-89, dated Revision 04/30/19 issued with Addendum #4. 

 

D. Note the REVISION to the Utilities Construction Plans as follows: 

Delete:  Utilities Summary of Pay Items Sheet, Page U-4 issued with the 
Invitation for Bids. 

Replace with:  Utilities Summary of Pay Items Sheet, Page U-4 issued with 
Addendum #4. 

 



Y19-751-CH Page 2  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

 

E. The following are responses to requests for information received: 

1. Question:  Which bedding detail is to be used for this project (Type A or Type B) 

as shown on Construction Plans for Palm Parkway to Apopka-VIneland 

Connector Road. 

Response:  Type A bedding shall be used per plan sheet #42, Pond 2A 

Retention/Detention Ponds.  Refer to Liner to Pipe Connection detail. 

2. Question:  Will the Underdrain stone be required to be a granite stone? 

Response:  Per plan sheet #11A, Miscellaneous Details, the Modified Type 

II Underdrain shall be constructed in accordance with the FY 2017-18 FDOT 

Design Standards (Index No. 286).  This index contains the requirement for 

the coarse aggregate. 

3. Question:  General Note 18 states “ It is the responsibility of the contractor to 

inquire of the engineer if additional information is available” in reference to  

subsurface conditions and “to make his own determination as to all subsurface 

conditions”.  The bid form quantifies and requests a unit cost for subsoil 

excavation therefore it is our opinion that any and all subsoil excavation will be 

paid for on a unit cost basis.  Is this correct? 

Response:  Per TP 120 – Excavation, Embankment and Grading, Pay Item 

Note 120-4 on plan sheet #13, Summary of Pay Items, Subsoil Excavation 

shall be paid for at the contract price per cubic yard reviewed and 

approved by the County. 

4. Question:  General Note 19 states “ Install a 4” muck blanket or topsoil treatment 

on all permanent grass areas at no additional cost.” Can this material be from the 

subsoil excavation? 

Response:  Yes, if the excavated subsoil meets the parameters for muck. 

5. Question:  Will burning of clearing material be allowed on site? 

Response:  FDOT Spec states the following:  “110-9.2 Burning Debris: 

Where burning of such materials is permitted, perform all such burning in 

accordance with the applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Perform 

all burning at locations where trees and shrubs adjacent to the cleared area 

will not be harmed.”   

Burning on-site would require permit from Orange County Fire Department 

and/or the Forestry Department.  Orange County Public Works and Orange 

County Utilities do not control whether those agencies will issue permits 

(typically based on draught index / wind conditions). 



Y19-751-CH Page 3  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

6. Question:  Is Soil Cement Base the only acceptable base material allowed? Can 

an alternative material be specified for the widening section on Apopka_Vineland 

Road.  Trying to widen small widths with soil cement is very difficult. 

Response:  Only soil cement base shall be allowed by the County.   

7. Question:  Construction Plans for Palm Parkway to Apopka_VIneland Connector 

Rd Sheet U-21 references Stabilized Roadway restoration, please provide a 

detail for this (ie. Thickness? Stabilizer Material?) and what are the limits for the 

reconstruction. 

Response:  The detail for the stabilization of the Granby utility easement 

area can be found on Sheet 28 – “Granby Easement Section A – A” 

8. Question:  Sodding restoration quantity provided for bid item #110, is 

significantly lower than what we calculated based on the limits of easement. 

Please review. 

Response:  The sodding requirements easement area has been reviewed. 

Based upon the review, the revised quantity for sodding for this area will 

be 2,844 SY.  Please see the revised sheet U-4 for the updated quantities 

and the revised bid schedule. 

9. Question:  Structures S-406A and S-124 are both >10', bid form only calls for 1 

EA please review accordingly. 

Response:  Agree, the bid item 425-1-412, INLET (CURB TYPE J-1) ( >10') 

quantity should be 2 EA.  The 425-1-411, INLET (CURB TYPE J-1) (<10') 

should be 11 EA. Plans and schedule of prices have been revised 

accordingly.  The updated schedule of prices is attached in this Addendum.  

The updated plans are located at the following FTP site: 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering%20Design/CONN

ECTOR%20RD_BID%20SET%203-14-2019-%20DO%20NOT%20DELETE/ 

10. Question:  Will the county Direct Purchase material for this project? If so, what 

materials will be ODP? 

Response:  Engineer’s estimate appears to be over $10M, therefore it 

appears likely that the County will opt to utilize Direct Purchase.  If utilized, 

the materials typically included from the Public Works bid are precast 

storm structures and reinforced concrete pipe.  OCU does not anticipate 

doing any Direct Purchase at this time. 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/


Y19-751-CH Page 4  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

11. Question:  Embankment Quantity includes 20% Contingency according to pay 

item notes on Sheet 13 of the Roadway construction plans. However, this is a 

LUMP SUM pay item. How will payment for the LS be handled? If no contingency 

is used will contractor only be paid 80% of Bid Lump Sum? How will the County 

determine when to use the contingency of 20% Embankment? 

Response:  TP 120-Excavation, Embankment and Grading states the 

following for subsoil excavation: “Payment shall also include the provision, 

placement, shaping, and compaction of suitable backfill material to replace 

the removed unsuitable material up to the original grade line or to the 

bottom of the proposed roadway base material, whichever is lower.”  

Therefore, bid item 120-4 Muck Removal (A-8 Soil) includes the required 

embankment (suitable backfill material) to replace the removed unsuitable 

material.  The embankment quantity has been revised accordingly and the 

20% embankment contingency has been removed.  The plans have been 

revised accordingly and are attached and included in the FTP link below. 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering%20Design/CONN

ECTOR%20RD_BID%20SET%203-14-2019-%20DO%20NOT%20DELETE/ 

12. Question:  Pay item #3 (104-14) Water Pollution, there is no information 

provided in the bid documents to assess what if any contaminated groundwater 

may be encountered during dewatering operations. Will the County provide more 

information or details as to what will be required and for how long will 

monitoring/disposal/treatment be needed specific to this projects location. Can a 

separate and quantifiable Pay Item be added for treatment of said contaminates 

if encountered? 

Response:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Reports prepared by 

Native Geoscience for the site are included in the bid documents, special 

provisions by FTP.  The FTP link is included below.   

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering/Connector%20Rd%20(D

O%20NOT%20ERASE)/ 

13. Question:  Plans for Force Main and Reclaimed Water Main Improvements 

(JPA) were not found on the County's website, please provide a set of plans.  

Response: The FTP site provided below includes the S&S plans for the 

Force Main and Reclaimed Water Main Plans for Hilton Driveway to 

Apopka-Vineland Connector Road prepared by Kimley-Horn.  The original 

cover sheet showing the approved extension is also included at the FTP 

link below.   

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering%20Design/CONN

ECTOR%20RD_BID%20SET%203-14-2019-%20DO%20NOT%20DELETE/ 

 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering/Connector Rd (DO NOT ERASE)/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering/Connector Rd (DO NOT ERASE)/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/


Y19-751-CH Page 5  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

14. Question:  Will Buy American be required for utility material on the project? 

Response:  No. 

15. Question:  We are unable to locate plans referenced in the Utility Adjustment 

Plans - Utility Plans Permit #11-U-167. Please provide plans for bid items 77-97. 

Response: The FTP site provided below includes the S&S plans for the 

Force Main and Reclaimed Water Main Plans for Hilton Driveway to 

Apopka-Vineland Connector Road prepared by Kimley-Horn. The original 

cover sheet showing the approved extension is also included at the FTP 

link below.   

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering%20Design/CONN

ECTOR%20RD_BID%20SET%203-14-2019-%20DO%20NOT%20DELETE/ 

 

16. Question:  I was wondering if CAD files are available for the above referenced 

project. If so, how may the contractor get access them? 

Response:  CAD files are located at the following FTP site under the CAD 

 FILE Directory: 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering%20Design/CONN

ECTOR%20RD_BID%20SET%203-14-2019-%20DO%20NOT%20DELETE/ 

17. Question:  The schedule of values (570-1) indicate 74,062 s/y of Performance 

Turf for the Connector Road Project.  Please advise if this value is for 

hydroseeding or sod. 

Response:  This item number is for sod. 

 

18. Question:  Please clarify the 74,062 s/y of performance turf on the schedule of 

values.  Is the performance turf sod or hydroseeding? 

Response:  This item number is for sod. 

 
19. Question: Can the county provide access through the locked gate at Fenton 

Street to view the interior of the project area? 

 

Response:   The locked Fenton Street Gate is outside the limits of our 

roadway project.  The project site is over grown and cannot be accessed by 

car.  You can access the site walking anywhere along S. Apopka Vineland 

Road or through the Parc Soleil Hilton Grand Vacation Club entrance off 

Palm Parkway. 

ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/
ftp://ftp.ocfl.net/divisions/Public_Works/pub/Engineering Design/CONNECTOR RD_BID SET 3-14-2019- DO NOT DELETE/


Y19-751-CH Page 6  
Addendum #4 

May 15, 2019 

 

 

20. What is the allowable RAP percentage allowed in the SP 9.5C?   

 

Response:  Maximum of 30% by weight of total aggregate as shown in TP 

334. 

 

21. What is the allowable RAP percentage allowed in the SP 12.5C?  

 

Response:  Maximum of 30% by weight of total aggregate as shown in TP 

334. 

 

22. What is the allowable RAP percentage allowed in the FC-9.5?  

 

Response:  Maximum of 20% by weight of total aggregate as shown in TP 

337. 

 

23.  Does the SP 12.5C or the SP 9.5C have PG 76-22 in it? 

 

Response:  No. SP mixes require PG 67-22 or PG 58-22. 76-22 is only for FC 

mix as shown in TP 334 and 337. 

 
F. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same. 

 
G. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 

applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement 
information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed 
and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the bid. 

 
 

Receipt acknowledged by: 
 

___________________________________     ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 

 
___________________________________  
Title 
 
___________________________________  
Name of Firm            

 























































QUANITY PER SHEET

Connector Road Apopka-Vineland Road Granby St. & Fenton St.
ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY

TOTAL Sheet 5 Sheet 6 Sheet 7 Sheet 8 Sheet 9 Sheet 10 Sheet 11 Sheet 12 Sheet 13 Sheet 14 Sheet 15 Sheet 16 Sheet 17 Sheet 18 Sheet 19 Sheet 20 Sheet 21 Sheet 22 Sheet 23

1
Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds, and Permits (not to exceed 5% of the total of all
bid items except bid items under section 10.1 General) LS 1

2 Indemnification LS 1
3 Preconstruction Audio-Video Documentation LS 1

4 Project Record Drawings LS 1
5 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1
6 Erosion and Sediment Control LS 1

Water Main
7 Furnish & Install 16" DI Potable Water Main w/fittings & RJs LF 7694 349 551 468 573 550 525 563 594 580 170 199 440 560 560 560 452
8 Furnish & Install 16" Gate Valve EA 10 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1
9 Furnish & Install 16" Tapping Sleeve & Valve EA 5 1 4

10 Furnish & Install 16" Line Stop & Cap EA 4 4
11 Furnish & Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies EA 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 Connection to Existing Water Main EA 2 1 1
13 Remove and Dispose of Existing Main LF 150 150
14 Sodding SY 2844 922 1244 678
15 Stabilized Drive SY 2958 750 1242 966

Force Main
16 Furnish & Install 12" PVC Force Main w/fittings & RJs LF 26 26
17 Temporary Bypass System EA 1 1
18 Remove and Dispose of Existing Main LF 26 26

Reclaimed Water Main
19 Furnish & Install 16" DI Reclaimed Water Main w/fittings & RJs LF 27 27
20 Temporary Bypass System EA 1 1
21 Remove and Dispose of Existing Main LF 27 27

2/19

2/19

2/19

2/19

DAVID E. MAHLER

DEM

PH

GNP

PH

DATE

DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

APPROVED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

NAMES

DATE BY DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

PROJECT

TITLE:

SHEET

TITLE:

SHEET NO.

ORANGE

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES
ROAD NO.

COUNTY
FINANCIAL PROJECT ID

N
O

T
I
C

E
:
 
 
T

H
E

 
O

F
F

I
C

I
A

L
 
R

E
C

O
R

D
 
O

F
 
T

H
I
S

 
S

H
E

E
T

 
I
S

 
T

H
E

 
E

L
E

C
T

R
O

N
I
C

 
F

I
L

E
 
S

I
G

N
E

D
 
A

N
D

 
S

E
A

L
E

D
 
U

N
D

E
R

 
R

U
L

E
 
6

1
G

1
5

-
2

3
.
0

0
3

,
 
F

.
A

.
C

.

1117 E. Robinson St. ~ Orlando, Fl. 32801

Ph: 407.425.0452

Licenses:

Eng. C.O.A. No. 3215

Survey L.B. No. 7143

Arch. Lic. No. AA2600926

Lndscp. Lic. No. LC0000298

CPH, Inc.

Plan Prepared By:

www.cphcorp.com

Architects

 Engineers

Environmental

Landscape Architects

M / E / P

Planners

Surveyors

Traffic/Transportation

Offices In:

· Florida

· Puerto Rico

· Connecticut

· Maryland

· Texas

A Full Service A & E Firm

D
r
a

w
i
n

g
 
n

a
m

e
:
 
J
:
\
O

2
8

5
2

2
\
C

i
v
i
l
\
D

W
G

\
B

I
D

 
S

E
T

 
F

E
B

 
2

0
1

9
\
A

p
o

p
k
a

-
V

i
n

e
l
a

n
d

-
0

2
8

5
2

2
-
C

o
v
e

r
 
S

h
e

e
t
-
N

o
t
e

s
-
C

o
n

s
t
 
D

e
t
a

i
l
s
.
d

w
g

 
 
M

a
y
 
0

2
,
 
 
2

0
1

9

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

PALM PARKWAY TO APOPKA-VINELAND
CONNECTOR ROAD U-4

BID SUBMITTAL


